

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION

THE TENNESSEE WALKING HORSE  
NATIONAL CELEBRATION  
ASSOCIATION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-143

District Judge Matthew J. Kacsmayk

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO INTERVENE BY HUMANE  
SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. HSUS does not have a right to intervene under Rule 24(a)(2) because it has not demonstrated that Defendants will not adequately represent HSUS’s interests in this suit. .... 2

II. The Court should exercise its discretion to deny permissive intervention under Rule 24(b)(1)(B). .... 5

CONCLUSION..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brackeen v. Zinke*,  
 Civ. A. No. 4:17-cv-00868-O, 2018 WL 10561984 (N.D. Tex. June 1, 2018)..... 4, 5

*Brumfield v. Dodd*,  
 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 2, 3, 4

*DeOtte v. Azar*,  
 332 F.R.D. 173 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 5

*Edwards v. City of Houston*,  
 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 3

*Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar*,  
 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019),  
*remanded*, 843 F. App’x 662 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 6

*Hopwood v. Texas*,  
 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 3

*Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 5

*Sierra Club v. Espy*,  
 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 2, 3

*Texas v. United States*,  
 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 5

*Turner v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
 9 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 5

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n*,  
 No. 1-15-CV-134 RP, 2015 WL 11613286 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2015) ..... 3

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 1821 *et seq.*..... 1

**REGULATIONS**

Horse Protection Amendments,  
 89 Fed. Reg. 39,194 (May 8, 2024) ..... 1

Horse Protection; Licensing of Designated Qualified Persons and Other Amendments,  
 88 Fed. Reg. 47,068 (July 21, 2023) ..... 4

Horse Protection Regulation,  
37 Fed. Reg. 2426 (Feb. 1, 1972).....1

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....2
